SANTA FE COUNTY

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-177

A RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING OCTOBER AS FIRE PREVENTION MONTH

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe County Fire Department is responsible for public safety in the areas of fire, rescue, emergency medical services and special operations within Santa Fe County; and

WHEREAS, Fire Prevention week is October 3 through October 9, 2010 and October is annually regarded as National Fire Prevention Month; and

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe County Fire Department, in conjunction with the Santa Fe County Fire Department Volunteer Districts, is promoting fire safety at local schools and senior citizen centers throughout the month; and

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe County Fire Department, in conjuction with local area cable television and local radio stations, is promoting fire safety prevention and awareness with Public Safety Announcements and TV interviews; and

WHEREAS, Santa Fe County recognizes the importance of Fire Prevention Month and the importance of the message delivered by the Fire Department regarding fire safety, preventing home fires, practicing exit drills in the home, and smoke alarm testing and battery replacement twice each year; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners desires to support the program of prevention, preparedness, and public education and recognize National Fire Prevention Month and Fire Prevention Week;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners of Santa Fe County does hereby proclaim the month of October 2010 as Santa Fe County Fire Prevention Month.

APPROVED, ADOPTED AND PASSED this 28 day of September, 2010.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Harry Montoya, Chair

Approved as to form:

Stephen C. Ross, Santa Fe County Attorney

Attest:

Valerie Espinoza,

Santa Fe County Clerk



COUNTY OF SANTA FE BCC RESOLUTIONS STATE OF NEW MEXICO) PAGES: 2) ss I Hereby Certify That This Instrument Was Filed for Record On The 29TH Day Of September, 2010 at 12:16:22 PM And Was Duly Recorded as Instrument # 1612268 Of The Records Of Santa Re County ss My Hand And Seal Of Office)eput Valerie Espinoza unty Clerk, Santa Fe, NM

